
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Council 
 
Thursday, 14th July, 2022 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Agenda 
 
Index 
 
 1. Apologies and Announcements   

 

 2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   
 

 3. Question Time  (Pages 1 - 2) 

  Questions submitted under Standing Order B28. 
 

A.        Matters for Decision 
 
 4. Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 26 

May 2022  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 5. Report of the Political Governance Working Group  (Pages 
15 - 22) 
 

 6. Report of the Pension Fund Committee - Revised Terms of 
Reference of the Investment Panel and the Committee  
(Pages 23 - 38) 
 

 7. Urgent Business   

  An item of urgent business may only be considered under this 
heading where, by reason of special circumstances to be 
recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman is of the opinion that the 
item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 
 
 



B.       Matters for Information 
 
 8. Report of the Cabinet (Part B)  (Pages 39 - 50) 

 

 9. Report of County Council Committees   
 

To receive reports from: 
 

(a) The Employment Committee  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
(b) The Pension Fund Committee  (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
(c) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees  (Pages 63 - 

66) 

 
(d) The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board  (Pages 

67 - 72) 

 
C.        Notices of Motion 
 
 10. To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing 

Order B36  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and  
Director of Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
06 July 2022 

 

 



 
Questions submitted under Standing Order B28 

No. To be asked by: Question:  For answer by 
(Cabinet 
Member):  

 
1. 

 
CC Shedwick 

 
Would the Cabinet Member for Community 
and Cultural Services provide an update on the 
newly launched competition to find the 
Lancashire Choir of the Year? 
 

 
CC Buckley 

 
2. 

 
CC Maxwell-Scott 

 
What is the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport's response to the recent industrial 
action on the railways and its impact on 
Lancashire residents? 
 

 
CC Edwards 

 
3. 
 

 
CC Oakes 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee, and 
others, will have received a letter from the 
Lancashire Footpath Access Committee giving 
data of great concern to ramblers. For the 
benefit of those who haven't seen it, open 
reports with Lancashire County Council have 
increased from 10,555 to 12,804 in a year. In 
2010 the number of open reports was less than 
1,000. 
 
I understand that this information, which has 
previously been based on data supplied 
directly from county council officers, is now 
provided only after a Freedom of Information 
request. Could the Cabinet Member explain 
why this is the case, why there is such an 
increase, and what efforts are being made to 
improve the situation? 
 

 
CC Turner 

 
4. 

 
CC Swarbrick 

 
Does the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care agree that in order to improve access to 
our services, particularly for the Deaf and Hard 
of Hearing Community, Lancashire County 
Council should be installing an SMS text 
service and a BSL video interpreting service at 
no cost to the user, similar to that offered by 
Lancashire Constabulary, at all our public 
points of contacts such as libraries, registrars 
offices, museums, care facilities and council 
offices? 
 

 
CC Gooch 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 26th May, 2022 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali OBE 
U Arif 
T Ashton 
N Aziz 
R Bailey 
S Barnes 
L Beavers 
J Berry 
P Britcliffe 
M Brown 
P Buckley 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
A Clempson 
M Clifford 
L Collinge 
J Couperthwaite 
A Cullens 
M Dad BEM JP 
F De Molfetta 
G Dowding 
C Edwards 
J Fillis 
A Gardiner 
 

J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Goulthorp 
M Green 
N Hennessy 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
T Hurn 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal MBE 
A Kay 
H Khan 
N Khan 
E Lewis 
S Malik 
M Maxwell-Scott 
J Mein 
G Mirfin 
S C Morris 
Y Motala 
D O'Toole 
J Oakes 
J Parr 
 
 

M Pattison 
E Pope 
J Potter 
J Purcell 
J Rear 
P Rigby 
S Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
A Schofield 
S Serridge 
J Shedwick 
J R Singleton JP 
S Smith 
K Snape 
A Sutcliffe 
R Swarbrick 
M Tomlinson 
C Towneley 
S Turner 
A Vincent 
D Westley 
S Whittam 
P Williamson 
R Woollam 
 

 
1.   Apologies and Announcements 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Cox, Fewings, 
Hartley, Haythornthwaite, Hosker and Jones. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Announcements 
 
Lancashire County Council Merchandise 
 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson drew Full Council's attention to various 
items of county council merchandise which were now available including pin 
badges which had been put out on seats for each councillor. 
 
Executive Director of Growth, Environment and Transport 
 
The Chairman welcomed Phil Green to his first meeting of Full Council following 
his recent appointment as Executive Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport. 
 
Deaths 
 
The Chairman reported the recent deaths of former County Councillor David 
Keeley, who sadly passed away on Sunday 10 April 2022, and former County 
Councillor Janice Hanson, who sadly passed away on Sunday 8 May 2022. 
 
The Council observed a one-minute silence. 
 
Recognitions 
 

- Local Government Chronicle Awards 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Phillippa Williamson and 
County Councillor Graham Gooch drew Full Council's attention to the recent 
shortlisting of the county council in the Local Government Chronicle Awards in 
the categories of Most Improved Council and Health and Social Care. 
 

- Sugarwise Gold Award 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Jayne Rear drew Full 
Council's attention to the recent success by the Schools Catering Team which 
had recently achieved the 'Sugarwise Gold Award' in recognition of the 
Spring/Summer menu 2022. 
 

- Lancashire Apprenticeship Awards 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Alan Vincent drew Full 
Council's attention to the recent success by a number of county council 
apprentices in the Lancashire Apprenticeship Awards 2022. 
 

- Information and Records Management Society 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Peter Buckley drew Full 
Council's attention to the recent success by the Records Management Services 
which had been shortlisted for two industry awards by the Information and 

Page 4



 

 

 

Records Management Society and had subsequently won the Innovation of the 
Year Award for the COVID-19 Inquiry Records Project. 
 
Full Council congratulated and thanked all those involved in the achievement of 
these awards. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 

Name of Councillor Agenda Item Number Nature of Interest (non-
pecuniary unless 

stated) 

Julie Gibson 25 Director of Lancashire 
County Developments 
Ltd 

 
3.   Question Time 

 
County Councillors Paul Rigby and Gina Dowding asked their questions as 
follows: 
 

No. Question From Subject For Answer By 

1. County Councillor  
Paul Rigby 

School Meals - Healthy 
and Balanced Diet 

Cabinet Member 
for Education and 
Skills 

2. County Councillor  
Gina Dowding 

Carbon Reduction Targets Cabinet Member 
for Environment 
and Climate 
Change 

 
County Councillor Jayne Rear, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, and 
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 
Change, replied. 
 
4.   Election of Chairman 

 
County Councillor Barrie Yates, the retiring Chairman of the County Council, 
presided for this item. 
 
It was moved by County Councillor Anne Cheetham, and seconded by County 
Councillor Tim Ashton, that County Councillor Peter Britcliffe be elected 
Chairman of the County Council. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved: - That County Councillor Peter Britcliffe be elected Chairman of the 
County Council until the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council in 2023. 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

County Councillor Britcliffe then took the Chair and made his Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
5.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 
It was moved by County Councillor David O'Toole, and seconded by County 
Councillor John Shedwick, that County Councillor Keith Iddon be appointed Vice-
Chairman of the County Council. 
 
Resolved: - That County Councillor Keith Iddon be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the County Council until the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council in 2023. 
 
County Councillor Iddon then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
6.   Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meetings held on 17 February 

2022 and 24 February 2022 
 

Resolved: - That the Minutes of the Meetings held on 17 February 2022 and 24 
February 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
7.   Non-Attendance of County Councillor 

 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved a report asking Full Council to 
consider the non-attendance of County Councillor Alan Hosker at meetings of the 
council and committees. 
 
Resolved: - That the non-attendance of County Councillor Alan Hosker at 
meetings of the council and committees for reasons of illness, for the purposes of 
Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, until 13 October 2022 be 
approved. 
 
8.   Report of the Cabinet (Part A) - Constitutional and Governance 

Updates 
 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved a report setting out the 
recommendations of Cabinet in respect of Constitutional and Governance 
updates, together with a revised timetable of meetings for the period 1 June 2022 
to 31 May 2023 inclusive following the proposed changes to the scrutiny 
functions set out at Appendix 'A' to the report. 
 
County Councillor Azhar Ali moved the following amendment which was 
seconded by County Councillor Lorraine Beavers: 
 
Add at the end of recommendation (ii) "including that all scrutiny committee 
deputy chairs will be from opposition groups".  
 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was LOST. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was CARRIED. It was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The amendments to the Constitution to reflect the changes to the Cabinet 

Member portfolio descriptions as set out at Annex '1' of Appendix 'A', of 
the report, now presented, be approved. 

(ii) The proposals for the changes to the scrutiny function as set out at 
Appendix 'A', of the report, now presented, be approved. 

(iii) Subject to the approval of (ii) above, the revised timetable of Full Council, 
Cabinet and Committee meetings for the period 1 June 2022 to 31 May 
2023 inclusive as set out at Appendix 'B', of the report, now presented, be 
approved. 

(iv) The necessary amendments to the Constitution to reflect the changes 
made to the title of Lead Member for Highways and Active Travel, as set 
out in the report, now presented, be approved. 

(v) The revised meeting frequency of the Political Governance Working Group 
to meet quarterly to be a forum for matters relating to the political 
management of the authority, as set out in the report, now presented, be 
approved. 

 
9.   Report of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee - Members' 

and Co-opted Members' Code of Conduct 
 

County Councillor Alan Schofield moved a report setting out the recommendation 
of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee from its meeting on 25 April 2022 
regarding the Members' and Co-opted Members' Code of Conduct. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The threshold at which councillors must declare gifts and hospitality 

offered or received in their roles as councillors, as set out i
[...]
in 
- County Councillor Tim Ashton (Substitute) 

 
Transport for the North and Transport for the North Scrutiny Committee 
 
Transport for the North Board and Partnership Board 
 

- County Councillor Charles Edwards 
- County Councillor Aidy Riggott (Substitute) 

 
Transport for the North Scrutiny Committee 
 

- County Councillor Matthew Salter 
- County Councillor Rob Bailey (Substitute) 

 
County Councils Network 
 

- County Councillor Phillippa Williamson,  
- County Councillor Alan Vincent,  
- County Councillor Graham Gooch 
- County Councillor Azhar Ali  

 
18.   Delegation of Pension Administration Functions: London Borough 

of Bexley to Lancashire County Council 
 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved a report asking Full Council to agree to the 
London Borough of Bexley delegating its pension fund administration function to 

Page 11



 

 

 

Lancashire County Council pursuant to section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) Full Council agrees to the London Borough of Bexley delegating its 

pension fund administration function to Lancashire County Council from 1st 
April 2024 onwards pursuant to section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972, subject to the council entering into appropriate legal agreements 
with the parties. 

(ii) The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to agree the final legal 
agreement on behalf of the county council. 

 
19.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
20.   Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Cabinet from its 
meetings on 3 March 2022, 7 April 2022 and 5 May 2022, together with details of 
an urgent Key Decision taken since the last meeting of Full Council. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet, now presented, be noted. 
 
21(a) The Urgency Committee 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Urgency 
Committee setting out details of the decisions taken by the Director of 
Corporate Services (Monitoring Officer) under the county council's urgent 
business procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Urgency Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
21(b) The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 

County Councillor Alan Schofield moved the report of the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee from its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee, 
now presented, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

21(c) The Employment Committee 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Employment 
Committee from its meetings on 15 February 2022, 14 March 2022, 31 March 
2022, 7 April 2022 and 28 April 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Employment Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
21(d) The Pension Fund Committee 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on 11 March 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, 
be noted. 
 
21(e) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

County Councillor David O'Toole moved the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from their meetings as follows: 
 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 22 February 2022, 16 
March 2022 and 20 April 2022 
External Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2022 
Health Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2022 
Internal Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2022, 4 March 2022 and 22 April 
2022 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
21(f) The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

County Councillor Michael Green moved the report of the Lancashire Health 
and Wellbeing Board from its meeting on 8 March 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, 
now presented, be noted. 
 
22.   Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
County C
[...]
 Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Political Governance Working Group 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Josh Mynott, Tel: (01772) 534580, Democratic and Member Services Manager,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
The Political Governance Working Group met on 22 June 2022 and made 
recommendations to Full Council on the following issues: 
 

 Terms of Reference for the Political Governance Working Group (see 
Appendix 'A'). 

 Amendments to Appendix P of the Constitution – Protocol on webcasting, 
recording and reporting on meetings (see Appendix 'B'). 

  
Recommendation 
 
That Full Council agrees: 
 

(i) The Terms of Reference for the Political Governance Working Group as set 
out at Appendix 'A'. 

(ii) The amended Appendix P of the Constitution - Protocol on webcasting, 
recording and reporting on meetings as set out at Appendix 'B'. 

 

 
Detail 
 
Full Council, at its Annual General Meeting on 26 May 2022, agreed that the Political 
Governance Working Group should meet quarterly to be a forum for matters relating 
to the political management of the authority and for regular engagement between 
political groups and key officers. 
 

Part A 

 
Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 

The first meeting of the Group since that decision was on 22 June 2022, at which the 
Group considered some Terms of Reference. Those Terms of Reference are now 
presented to Full Council for approval at Appendix 'A'. 
 
At that meeting, the group also considered revisions to the Protocol on Webcasting, 
recording and reporting on meetings, which forms Appendix P of the Constitution.  
 
The previous version of this protocol made only passing reference to webcasting. 
The protocol has been updated to reflect that the council now webcasts all of its 
formal committee meetings that take place at County Hall that are
[...]
That a report to a future Board on work that is ongoing with 
Districts in supporting people to help prevent them entering the 
health/social care systems. 

  

Page 70



Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 
 

The Board were provided with an overview of the purpose of the Lancashire 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022 together with an update on the 

current development of the PNA prior to a formal public consultation taking place later 

this summer. 

 

The three Health and Wellbeing Boards across pan-Lancashire have a statutory 

responsibility to push and keep up to date a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical 

services of the population in its area. 

 

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board:  

 

(i) Endorsed the continued development of the Lancashire 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022. 

(ii) Noted the proposed public consultation that is due to take place 
during July/August. 

(iii) Receive the final version of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment once completed in early Autumn 2022. 

(iv) That the Consultation Plan be shared with members of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

Page 71



Page 72



 
 

 

To consider Notices of Motion submitted under Standing Order B36 

 

1. By County Councillor Rear: 

 
To mark the Platinum Jubilee of Her Majesty The Queen, this Council resolves to instruct the 
Chief Executive to make the necessary arrangements to rename the Assembly Hall located 
between the council chamber (‘County Hall’) and Committee Room A (‘The Tudor Room’) 
and for it to be known henceforth as ‘The Platinum Jubilee Hall’. 
 
2. By County Councillor Dowding: 

 

This Council notes: 
 
1. The cost-of-living crisis is hitting thousands of Lancashire households and is expected to 

get worse as the Bank of England is predicting inflation will climb to 11% by the autumn 
even after interest rate increases. 

2. The impact of domestic fuel and food price rises will adversely affect the health and well-
being of many Lancashire residents, with some people having to choose between heating 
or eating. 

3. Local authorities have a duty to promote and protect the health and well-being of the 
public, and to prevent avoidable harm. 

 
Lancashire County Council therefore: 
  
(i) Instructs the Chief Executive: 

a. to develop a deliverable plan which ensures that every community in Lancashire 
has access free of charge to a ‘warm and welcome' public building where people 
can keep warm and comfortable this coming autumn and winter.  

b. to work with district councils and other partner organisations to identify locations 
and public and community buildings for this purpose.  

c. where possible to ensure such 'warm and welcome' public spaces should offer 
additional support and information to aid individuals to access other services to 
alleviate hardship. 

(ii) Resolves that funding be made available from existing budgets and reserves to enable 
this service to be in place by the autumn 2022. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Question Time
	4 Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 26 May 2022
	5 Report of the Political Governance Working Group
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Report of the Pension Fund Committee - Revised Terms of Reference of the Investment Panel and the Committee
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Report of the Cabinet (Part B)
	Appendix A

	9a The Employment Committee
	Appendix A

	9b The Pension Fund Committee
	Appendix A

	9c The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Appendix A

	9d The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix 'A'

	10 To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 14th July, 2022 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali OBE 
U Arif 
T Ashton 
R Bailey 
S Barnes 
L Beavers 
J Berry 
M Brown 
P Buckley 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
A Clempson 
M Clifford 
L Collinge 
J Couperthwaite 
L Cox 
A Cullens BEM 
F De Molfetta 
G Dowding 
C Edwards 
A Fewings 
 

J Fillis 
G Gooch 
M Goulthorp 
M Green 
C Haythornthwaite 
N Hennessy 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
S Holgate 
A Hosker 
D Howarth 
T Hurn 
K Iddon 
S Jones 
A Kay 
H Khan 
M Maxwell-Scott 
J Mein 
G Mirfin 
S C Morris 
Y Motala 
D O'Toole 
J Oakes 
 

J Parr 
M Pattison 
E Pope 
J Rear 
P Rigby 
S Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
A Schofield 
J Shedwick 
J R Singleton JP 
S Smith 
K Snape 
A Sutcliffe 
R Swarbrick 
M Tomlinson 
C Towneley 
A Vincent 
D Westley 
S Whittam 
P Williamson 
R Woollam 
B Yates 
 

 
1.   Apologies and Announcements 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Dad, Gardiner, 
Hartley, Lewis, Malik, Potter and Purcell. 
 
County Councillors Aziz, Gibson, Iqbal, N Khan, Pate and Serridge joined the 
meeting virtually. 



 

2 

 

Announcements 
 
Death 
 
The Chairman reported the recent death of former County Councillor and 
Honorary Alderman Richard Shepherd, who sadly passed away on Saturday 28 
May 2022. 
 
The Council observed a one-minute silence. 
 
The Queen's Birthday Honours 2022 

 
The Chairman extended the Full Council's congratulations to County Councillor 
Alan Cullens BEM who had recently been awarded the British Empire Medal in 
the Queen's Birthday Honours 2022 for political service. 
 
Recognitions 
 

- Trading Standards Service 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Michael Green drew Full 
Council's attention to the recent success by the Trading Standards Service which 
had won the Community Alcohol Partnership's Parental Education award for 
tackling underage drinking as part of the 'Where's The Harm?' Campaign. 
 

- Schools and Residential Care Catering Team 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Jayne Rear drew Full 
Council's attention to the recent success by the Schools and Residential Care 
Catering Team which had won an Institute of Hospitality award for service 
resilience during COVID-19. 
 
Full Council congratulated and thanked all those involved in the achievement of 
these awards. 
 
Informal Reception 
 
The Chairman invited Members to join him for an informal reception in the 
Assembly Hall on the rising of the meeting. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared 
 
3.   Question Time 

 
County Councillors Shedwick, Maxwell-Scott, Oakes and Swarbrick asked their 
questions as follows: 
 



 

3 

 

No. Question From Subject For Answer By 

1. County Councillor 
John Shedwick 

Lancashire Choir of the 
Year Competition 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 
and Cultural 
Services 

2. County Councillor 
Matthew Maxwell-
Scott 

Industrial Action on the 
Rail Network 

Cabinet Member 
for Highways and 
Transport 

3. County Councillor 
Jackie Oakes 

Lancashire Footpath 
Access Committee 

Cabinet Member 
for Environment 
and Climate 
Change 

4. County Councillor 
Rupert Swarbrick 

Improving Access to 
Services (Deaf and 
Hard of Hearing) 

Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social 
Care 

 
County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural 
Services; County Councillor Charles Edwards, Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport; (also on behalf of County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Climate Change); and County Councillor Graham 
Gooch, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, replied. 
 
4.   Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 26 May 2022 

 
Resolved: - That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 May 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
5.   Report of the Political Governance Working Group 

 
County Councillor Alan Cullens moved a report setting out the recommendations 
of the Political Governance Working Group from its meeting on 22 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The Terms of Reference for the Political Governance Working Group, as 

set out at Appendix 'A' to the report, now presented, be agreed. 
(ii) The amended Appendix P of the Constitution - Protocol on webcasting, 

recording and reporting on meetings as set out at Appendix 'B' to the 
report, now presented, be agreed. 

 
6.   Report of the Pension Fund Committee - Revised Terms of 

Reference of the Investment Panel and the Committee 
 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved a report setting out the recommendations 
of the Pension Fund Committee regarding the revised Terms of Reference of the 
Investment Panel and the Pension Fund Committee respectively. 
 



 

4 

 

Resolved: - That the revised Terms of Reference of the Investment Panel and 
the Pension Fund Committee, as set out in the report, now presented, be 
approved. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
8.   Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Cabinet from its 
meeting on 9 June 2022, together with the annual reports of the Lead Members 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 July 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet, now presented, be noted. 
 
9(a) The Employment Committee 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Employment 
Committee from its meetings on 27 May 2022 and 14 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Employment Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
9(b) The Pension Fund Committee 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on 17 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, 
be noted. 
 
9(c) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

County Councillor David Westley moved the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from the meeting as follows: 
 
The former Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 
2022 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
9(d) The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

County Councillor Michael Green moved the report of the Lancashire Health 
and Wellbeing Board from its meeting on 10 May 2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, 
now presented, be noted. 
 



 

5 

 

10.   To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36 
 

1. It was moved by County Councillor Jayne Rear and seconded by County 
Councillor Peter Buckley that: 

 
To mark the Platinum Jubilee of Her Majesty The Queen, this Council resolves to 
instruct the Chief Executive to make the necessary arrangements to rename the 
Assembly Hall located between the council chamber (‘County Hall’) and 
Committee Room A (‘The Tudor Room’) and for it to be known henceforth as ‘The 
Platinum Jubilee Hall’. 
 
The following friendly amendment was proposed by County Councillor John Fillis, 
in accordance with Standing Order B42: 
 
To mark the Platinum Jubilee of Her Majesty The Queen, this Council resolves to 
instruct the Chief Executive to make the necessary arrangements to rename the 
Assembly Hall located between the council chamber (‘County Hall’) and 
Committee Room A (‘The Tudor Room’) in honour of the Platinum Jubilee of 
Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
The friendly amendment was accepted by County Councillor Rear and became 

the substantive motion. 

 

The substantive motion, as amended by County Councillor Fillis's friendly 

amendment, was then put to the vote and was CARRIED. It was therefore: 

 
Resolved: - That: 
 
To mark the Platinum Jubilee of Her Majesty The Queen, this Council resolves to 
instruct the Chief Executive to make the necessary arrangements to rename the 
Assembly Hall located between the council chamber (‘County Hall’) and 
Committee Room A (‘The Tudor Room’) in honour of the Platinum Jubilee of 
Queen Elizabeth II. 
 

2. It was moved by County Councillor Gina Dowding and seconded by 
County Councillor Andy Fewings that: 

 
This Council notes: 
 
1. The cost-of-living crisis is hitting thousands of Lancashire households and is 

expected to get worse as the Bank of England is predicting inflation will climb 
to 11% by the autumn even after interest rate increases. 

2. The impact of domestic fuel and food price rises will adversely affect the 
health and well-being of many Lancashire residents, with some people having 
to choose between heating or eating. 

3. Local authorities have a duty to promote and protect the health and well-being 
of the public, and to prevent avoidable harm. 

 



 

6 

 

Lancashire County Council therefore: 
  
(i) Instructs the Chief Executive: 

a. to develop a deliverable plan which ensures that every community in 
Lancashire has access free of charge to a ‘warm and welcome' public 
building where people can keep warm and comfortable this coming 
autumn and winter.  

b. to work with district councils and other partner organisations to identify 
locations and public and community buildings for this purpose.  

c. where possible to ensure such 'warm and welcome' public spaces 
should offer additional support and information to aid individuals to 
access other services to alleviate hardship. 

(ii) Resolves that funding be made available from existing budgets and 
reserves to enable this service to be in place by the autumn 2022. 

 
Following a brief adjournment, the following friendly amendment was proposed 
by County Councillor Michael Green, and seconded by County Councillor 
Samara Barnes, in accordance with Standing Order B42: 
 
Lancashire County Council resolves to: 
 

a) Provide for members a list of opening times and locations of publicly 

accessible County Council buildings that are free of charge and offer a 

warm and welcome place where people can keep warm and comfortable 

this coming autumn and winter. 

b) To ask district councils to identify other locally-based VCFSE (voluntary, 

community, faith and social enterprise) provision that offers similar support 

and for that list to be shared with members. 

c) To ensure such 'warm and welcome' public spaces should offer additional 

support and advice services to support individuals and families to access 

other services to alleviate food and fuel poverty. 

d) To place this resolution before the Lancashire Leaders and Health and 

Wellbeing Board meetings later this month, and work with districts to 

develop a deliverable plan as soon as possible and report on progress to 

September Cabinet with a view to reporting final arrangements to the 

October Cabinet with, where possible, all sources of funding for the 

scheme being identified at that meeting. 

e) And further, to ask Scrutiny Management Board to form a cross-party task 

and finish group with immediate effect to identify and adopt best practice, 

and work in delivering warm hubs and welcoming space schemes and 

report the same to Cabinet. 

 
The friendly amendment was accepted by County Councillor Dowding and 

became the substantive motion. 

 

The substantive motion, as amended by County Councillor Green's friendly 

amendment, was then put to the vote and was CARRIED. It was therefore: 



 

7 

 

Resolved: - That: 

 
Lancashire County Council resolves to: 

a) Provide for members a list of opening times and locations of publicly 

accessible County Council buildings that are free of charge and offer a 

warm and welcome place where people can keep warm and comfortable 

this coming autumn and winter. 

b) To ask district councils to identify other locally-based VCFSE (voluntary, 

community, faith and social enterprise) provision that offers similar support 

and for that list to be shared with members. 

c) To ensure such 'warm and welcome' public spaces should offer additional 

support and advice services to support individuals and families to access 

other services to alleviate food and fuel poverty. 

d) To place this resolution before the Lancashire Leaders and Health and 

Wellbeing Board meetings later this month, and work with districts to 

develop a deliverable plan as soon as possible and report on progress to 

September Cabinet with a view to reporting final arrangements to the 

October Cabinet with, where possible, all sources of funding for the 

scheme being identified at that meeting. 

e) And further, to ask Scrutiny Management Board to form a cross-party task 

and finish group with immediate effect to identify and adopt best practice, 

and work in delivering warm hubs and welcoming space schemes and 

report the same to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director 
of Resources 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


